

No. 13-74115

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

Nelson ANDRADE-GARCIA,

Petitioner,

v.

Loretta E. LYNCH, Attorney General,

Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL IMMIGRATION PROJECT  
OF THE NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD AND  
NORTHWEST IMMIGRANT RIGHTS PROJECT  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

Agency No. 205-937-826

---

On Review from Orders of the Immigration Judge and  
Department of Homeland Security

Stacy Tolchin  
Law Offices of Stacy Tolchin  
634 S. Spring St., Suite 500A  
Phone: (213) 622 7450  
Facsimile: (213) 622 7233

Trina Realmuto  
National Immigration Project  
of the National Lawyers Guild  
14 Beacon Street, Suite 602  
Boston, MA 02108  
Phone: (617) 227-9727 ext. 8  
Facsimile: (617) 227-5495

Matt Adams  
Northwest Immigrant Rights Project  
615 Second Ave., Suite 400  
Seattle, WA 98104  
Phone: (206) 957-8611  
Facsimile: (206) 587-4025

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. <u>INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI</i></u> .....	1
II. <u>BACKGROUND</u> .....	3
A. WITHHOLDING OF REMOVAL.....	3
B. PROTECTION AGAINST TORTURE.....	5
C. REINSTATEMENT OF REMOVAL.....	6
III. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	8
A. THE COURT SHOULD EMPLOY THE SAME STANDARDS OF REVIEW FOR REASONABLE FEAR CLAIMS AS IT EMPLOYS FOR ALL FEAR-BASED CLAIMS.....	8
B. THE COURT MUST REJECT RESPONDENT’S INVITATION TO IMPOSE A “FACIALLY LEGITIMATE AND BONAFIDE” STANDARD OF REVIEW TO REASONABLE FEAR DETERMINATIONS.....	11
IV. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### Cases

<i>Aguilar Gonzales v. Mukasey</i> , 534 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	9
<i>Al-Harbi v. INS</i> , 242 F.3d 882 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	5
<i>An Na Peng v. Holder</i> , 673 F.3d 1248 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	16
<i>Arteaga v. Mukasey</i> , 511 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	9
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008) .....	11
<i>Bustamante v. Mukasey</i> , 531 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>Castro-Cortez v. INS</i> , 239 F.3d 1037, 1044 (9th Cir. 2001), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales</i> , 548 U.S. 30 (2006) .....	8
<i>Cheng Fan Kwok v. INS</i> , 392 U.S. 206 (1968) .....	8
<i>Din v. Kerry</i> , 718 F.3d 856 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	15
<i>Edu v. Holder</i> , 624 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	6, 10, 13
<i>Garcia v. Holder</i> , 756 F.3d 885 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	10
<i>Gheblawi v. INS</i> , 28 F.3d 83 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	9
<i>Gonzalez-Posadas v. Attorney Gen. U.S.</i> , 781 F.3d 677 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	10
<i>Gutierrez-Chavez v. INS</i> , 298 F.3d 8824 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	15
<i>I.N.S. v. Stevic</i> , 467 U.S. 407 (1984) .....	4
<i>INS v. Abudu</i> , 485 U.S. 94 (1988) .....	13
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999) .....	12, 13
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987) .....	3, 4, 13
<i>INS v. Doherty</i> , 502 U.S. 314 (1992) .....	13
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	15
<i>Jean v. Nelson</i> , 472 U.S. 846 (1985) .....	15
<i>Kliendienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972) .....	15
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010) .....	9
<i>Madrigal v. Holder</i> , 716 F.3d 499 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	9, 10
<i>Marczak v. Greene</i> , 971 F.2d 510 (10th Cir. 1992) .....	14, 15
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1678 (2013) .....	5
<i>Nadarajah v. Gonzales</i> , 443 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	15
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009) .....	3, 5, 6
<i>Noh v. INS</i> , 248 F.3d 938, 942 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	15, 16
<i>Ortiz-Alfaro v. Holder</i> , 694 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	7, 8, 12
<i>Padilla-Padilla v. Gonzales</i> , 463 F.3d 972 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	16
<i>Price v. INS</i> , 962 F.2d 836 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	16
<i>Ramirez-Mejia v. Lynch</i> , 794 F.3d 485 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	10
<i>Selgeka v. Carroll</i> , 184 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	4

<i>Wakkary v. Holder</i> , 558 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Yan Xia Zhu v. Mukasey</i> , 537 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	10

**Statutes**

8 U.S.C. § 1229a .....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(5).....	1, 16
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3).....	1, 2, 4, 12
8 U.S.C. § 1252.....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(1).....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(4).....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(4)(B) .....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1253(h)(2)(B) (1980) .....	4

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act, Pub. L. No. 104-132, § 413(f), 110 Stat. 1214 (Apr. 24, 1996) .....	4
--	---

Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act of 1998 (FARRA), Pub. L. No. 105-277§ 2242, 112 Stat 2681 (Oct. 21, 1998).....	5, 13
---	-------

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act (IIRIRA) of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 (Sept. 30, 1996) .....	4
--	---

Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, 104 Stat. 4978 (Nov. 29, 1990) ....	4
---	---

Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, Pub. L. No. 82-414, § 243, 66 Stat. 212 enacting former 8 U.S.C. § 1253(h) (1952).....	3
---	---

Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-212, § 203I, 94 Stat. 102 (1980).....	3
---	---

**Other Authorities**

Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, July 28, 1951, 189 U.N.T.S. 150...3	
--	--

Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, Jan. 31, 1967, art. I, 19 U.S.T. 6223, 606 U.N.T.S. 267 .....	4
--	---

United Nations Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, art. 3, S. Treaty Doc. No. 100–20 (1988), 1465 U.N.T.S. 85 (CAT) .....	passim
---	--------

United Nations Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, 189 U.N.T.S. 150 (July 28, 1951) .....	4
---	---

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(c)(5).....	1
---	---

**Regulations**

8 C.F.R. § 1208.16(d)(1).....	6
8 C.F.R. § 1208.17(a).....	6
8 C.F.R. § 208.2(c)(2)(i) .....	7
8 C.F.R. § 208.31 .....	6, 7, 8, 12
8 C.F.R. § 208.31(f), .....	7
8 C.F.R. § 208.31(g) .....	7
8 C.F.R. § 208.31(g)(1).....	7
8 C.F.R. § 208.31(g)(2).....	7, 12
8 C.F.R. § 241.8(a).....	6
8 C.F.R. § 241.8(e).....	6
8 C.F.R. § 1208.2(c)(2)(i) .....	7
8 C.F.R. § 1208.31(g) .....	1, 7, 16
8 C.F.R. § 1208.16(b) .....	4
8 C.F.R. § 1208.16(c).....	5, 12
8 C.F.R. § 1208.17(a).....	5, 6
8 C.F.R. § 1208.18(a)(1).....	6
8 C.F.R. § 1208.31(b) .....	6
8 C.F.R. § 1208.31(f) .....	7
8 C.F.R. § 1208.31(g) .....	7
8 C.F.R. § 1208.31(g)(1).....	7

Regulations Concerning the Convention Against Torture, 64 Fed. Reg. 8478, 8485 (Feb. 19, 1999).....	5
